' RESOLUTION NO. 2010-265
Adopted by the Sacramento'CityCoUnoii |
May 18, 2010

_APPROVING NEW CITYWIDE FEES AND FEE ADJUSTMENTS
jBACKGROUND

| A. On February 7, 2006 the City Counoll adopted the. CltyWIde Fees and Charges
s - policy (Resolutlon No 2006 106) ,

. B: J'lmplementatron of the policy requires a necessary mechanism to ensure that
‘ * the City’s fees and charges reflect the City's current costs and that those fees
and charges are reviewed on an annual basis by City Council. Staff has
conducted the required annual revrew and recommends certaln new fees and
- fee adjustments . :

R

| C. | Proposed new fees and fee adjustments are set forth in EXthItA

"BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND THE CITY. COUNCIL -

RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS

Section 1. The proposed new fees and fee adjustments as set forth in Exhlblt A are
" hereby approved

Sectlon 2 Exhlbrt Alis part of th|s resolutlon

- Table of Contents: .
_Exhibit A - New Fees and Fee Adjustments .

Resoiution.2010-265 ., '_ May 18,2010



Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on May 18, 2010 by the followmg vote

Ayes: Councalmembers Cohn Fong, Hammond McCarty, Pannell, Sheedy,
' Tretheway Waters ‘ .

Noes: | None. " ' ‘ '4
. Abstain.  None. - B . e o .
_.Absent: - Mayor Joh'néon. - o S W M% -

. Robbie Waters, Vice-Mayor. ... - . -

Attest

«@WW

/ﬂ Shlrley Concolino, Clty Clerk

Resolution201>0-'265. - May 18,2010 ‘ ) SETEE-



e w0

, Note All Planmng Appl|cat|on Filing Fees I|sted in-this Fee and Charge Report S

EXHIBIT A
NEW FEES AND FEE ADJUSTMENTS o

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

show only "initial filing fees". In the event that the actual cost of processing an
application exceeds the staff processing component of the initial filing fee, the
applicant shall pay an additional fee equal to this excess cost after receipt of
written notice from the plannlng drrector specrfyrng the additional amount due
(8CC 17.196.040.A.)

Fee Name: General Plan Consrstency Revrew Fee

‘Current Fee: $0

- Proposed Fee: $420 deposﬂ with cost recovery at $140 per hour, except for minor alley

abandonments, $140 deposit, with cost recovery at $140 per hour.
Justification:  Recover cost to. complete a 65402(a) review/General Plan Consistency

Review. Whenever a pubhc street or other publlc right-of-way (alley) is to be abandoned, or -

when the city proposes to sell city property, a 65402(a) review is réquired. The Planning
Division reviews the proposed vacation to determine the vacation’s consistency with. the
goals and policies of the City General Plan and local community Plan. These fmdmgs are
then included in the staff report presented to Clty Council at the vacation hearmg

‘Fee Name: Home Occupation Permlt
Current Fee: $45

" Fee Name Facility Permlt Program (FPP) Fees and Bllllng - } o E

“CurrentFee:—

Proposed Fee: $175 (Fee will increase to $3OO in FY2011/12)

| Justification: Recover cost to issue a home occupation’ permit. - Preparation involves
. confirming compliance with the Zoning Code, |ssurng a permit, and maintaining the

appropnate documents for. official records

Proposed Fee: All fees related to the FPP: -
FPP Standard Hourly Rate:
$140/hour with an one hour minimum and prorated in %2 hour mcrements
thereafter (e g. $7O per 1/z hour)

FPP Annual Reglstratron Fee
* $140 per building per year. The FPP Reglstratlon Fee is charged on a flscal
year basrs and |s not pro rated for partial year regrstratrons

Minor Alterations & Improvements (Iess than $250,000 valuatron)

e This work will be subject to an. initial deposit-of $560 for the initial plan review
~and/or inspections, with additional time charged and billed at the FPP
“standard hourly rate All plan review fees shall be collected prior to permit
issuance. :

Resolution 2010-265 © May1g2000 . 3



Major Intenor Tenant Improvements & Remodels (equal to and qreater than
$250.000 vatuatlon) ' ’

e This work erI be subject to standard plan review -and building permit
(inspection) fees based on the estimated value of the work to be done, with
an additional 50 percent expedited plan review fee. A phased permit fee will

be charged when applicable: Fees are due and payable and will be collected =~

at the time of application :submittal. All Fire Department plan review and
inspections will be billed at $140 per hour. Fire plan review fees and a
“minimum $280 for Fire - inspection(s) will be collected at the time of permit
issuance. All remaining Fire inspection fees will be assessed and paid prior
to final Fire inspection. Should fees be required as a result of reviews
- outside. of outlined.FPP services, those fees shall be rtemlzed and- bllled to
the approprlate PrOJect Reference Number

Bllllnq Procedures : ~
e For all Minor Alterations and Improvements(less than $250,000 valuatlon)
fees shall be charged hourly and invoiced at the beginning of each month. All--
fees shall-be paid within-30-days-or a-hold will be placed on the _permitted
work with no inspections or other work until the balance due is paid in full.
Justification: Recover cost to administer the new Facility Permit Program. -

CCNVENTION, CULTURE & LEISURE |

" Center for Sacramento Hlstory :
‘Fee Name: Photocopy Reproductlon of Photographrc Prints’
Current Fee: $0.25 per image (for prints not available via Center for Sacramento History
(CSH) website) -
Proposed Fee: $O 50 per image (for prints not avallable via Center for: Sacramento Hlstory
(CSH) website)
“Justification: Places fees at a comparable rate to other Calrfornla institutions with similar -
..missions. _Previous_fee.structure. under-recovered costs. -~Currently-nearly-60; OGO |mages
are avallable on the CSH website for researchers to prrnt reference copies. =

Fee Name: Photocopy/ Dlgltal Reproductlon of Oversrze Items — Serwce Fee
. Current Fee: $13.00 per half hour, 1 hour minimum - :

.- Proposed Fee:  $15.00 per half hour, 1 hour- minimum - - a
Justification: Recover cost of taking oversize documents to a reproductlon frrm to get
coples / scans made..

Fee Name: Photographmg / Filming of Photographs-and Artlfacts Ser\nce Fee

Current Fee: none. v

Proposed Fee: $100.00 per hour, 1 hour m|n|mum Commercral Rate $50. 00 per hour 1
hour minimum — Non-Profit discount

- Justification: Recover cost of assisting frlmmakers in capturing: images from the collections.
The CSH reading room must be dedicated for the task, as well as retrieving the selected
materlals and supervrsmg use by the frlmmakers These sessmns average about four hours

Resolutlon 2010-265 . o May'1A8, 2010 AR L4



' Fee Name: Research — Service Fee -

.. Current Fee: $26.00 per hour, 1 hour'free -

Proposed Fee: $50.00.per hour; 1 hour free '
Justification: Recover cost of conducting research in the archrval coIIectlons for patrons

: .unable to make onsite research apporntments

- and in-store/restaurant dlsplay)
Current Fee: $26.00 peruse .

- Proposed Fee: $100 minimum,.rate dependent on use'

.~ Justification: Allows CSH to determine the cost of processing the- order and abrlrty to place

- fees-at'a comparable rate to other California institutions. with similar missions. Allows
-flexrblllty when working with: City / County resrdents and busrnesses as well as non- profrt

S -agencres

Fee Name: Edrtorral Use - EIectromc/Frlm (f|Im teIevrsron vrdeo CD- ROM and web pages
of each still image) : ~
Current Fee: $26.00 per use .

o _Proposed Fee: $50.00 per.image — Commercral Rate in Sacramento County, $100 OO per

: i@L pL age — Commercral Rate,

image — Commercial Rate, outside Sacramento County, $25.00 per image — Non-Profit, in
~ Sacramento County; $50.00 per image — Non-Profit, outside Sacramento County. -
“Justification: Places fees at a comparable rate to other California institutions with similar -

~ _missions. Previous fee structure under-recovered costs. Allows flexibility when working wrth

Crty / County resrdents and busmesses as welI as non- profrt agencres B

‘ Fee Name: Editorial Use (books, periodicals, and other publrshed works)

Current Fee: $26.00 per use — Commercral Rate $6.50 per use — Non Profit drscount ’

. Proposed Fee:

$35.00 per image — Commercral Rate in Sacramento County, cnrculatlon/prlnt run Iess than
10,000 copres o - ,

than 10,000 copies;

$50. 00 per |mage Commercral Rate in Sacramento County, crrculatron/prrnt run greater

- .than, 10,000 copres

' $100 00 per |mage Commercial Rate outside Sacramento County, crrculatron/prrnt run :

greater than 10,000 copies;

: $25 00 per image — ‘Non- Proflt in Sacramento County, crrculatlon/prlnt run-less than 10, 000

- copies;

"$50.00 per rmag_e Non Profrt outsrde Sacramento County, crrculatron/prrnt run- less than

o - 10,000 copies;

$40 00 per image — Non Proflt |n Sacramento County crrculatron/prrnt run greater than ,
-10,000 copies; ) . _ O

. Resolution 2010-265 - .May 18, 2010 S 5

- Fee Name:* Advertrsrng (rncludes prlnt medra televrsron and web advertlsements brllboards

outside Sacramento Cou !LQLFSJJJQQQQ_/Q@QQDJQS?S;-~ :



o *‘$1OO OO per |mage Non Pl‘Oflf ouf s‘d'e’ ramento County, prlnt run Iess than 565
coples _ , o

_ Fee Name Equment Rental

-$80: 00 per lmage .Non- Prof|t outsrde Sacramento County, crrculatlon/prrnt run greater than Y
.10,000 copies. ) '

Justification: Places fees ata comparable rate to other California |nst|tut|ons wnth
similar missions. Previous fee structure under-recovered costs. Allows flexibility when *
worklng W|th Clty / County resrdents and busrnesses as well as non- proflt agenmes L

Fee Name Non- Edltorlal Use (reference office and home dlsplay)

Current Fee: $6.50 per use — Non-Profit

Proposed Fee: $10.00 per |mage In Sacramento County, $12 00 per lmage outsrde

-Sacramento County .
. Justification: Places fees. ata comparable rate to other Callfornla mstltutlons wrth srmrlar

missions.. Previous fee-structure. under-recovered costs. Allows: flexibility when workrng with
Clty / County residents and businesses, as well as non-profit agencres :

Fee Name:’ Non Edltonal Use Merchandlse (calendars brochures posters postcards etc)

, Current Fee: $26 00 per use-

Proposed Fee:.

. $75.00 per |mage Commermal Rate, |n Sacramento County, prrnt run less than 5, OOO

coples

~ $150.00 per rmage Commermal Rate outS|de Sacramento County, prlnt un less than 5, 000
‘copies; . . .

$100.00 per- |mage Commercral Rate in Sacramento County, pnnt run greater than 5,000 - -

~ copies;

- "$200.00 per image - CommerC|al Rate outsrde Sacramento County, print run greater than - -
-~ 5,000 coples o

$5O 00 per lmage Non Proflt in Sacramento County, prmt run Iess than 5 000 coples

- $65.00 per image’ - NOn-Profit |n Sacramento County print'run greater than 5'000<copi‘es" -

$130.00 per image — Non-Profit, outsrde Sacramento County, crrculatlon/prlnt run greater
’ ,than 5,000 copies. » L _

' Justlflcatlon Places fees at a comparable rate to other Callforma lnstltutlons with similar
. missions. Previous fee structure under-recovered costs. Allows. erX|b|l|ty when worklng with

City / County residents and busmesses as well as non- profrt agenmes

Conventlon Center Complex

Current Fee _Prop‘osedk. Fee

VRef's“ovl'ution 2()10-265 I May18 2010 e B



Chairs (pefcha:r' perd‘ay)4 . o | - $100 $1.50

Cyber Key Recore (per room) $0.00 ‘ $50.00
~ Cyber Key (first 5 keys complementary, each. $0.00. . $10.00
- additional incurs charge) (per event) B -
. Dance floor sections (per section, per day) © $10.00 - $12.00
Flat bed cart (four hour rental) o '$0.00 - $25.00
. Forkliff (per hour) . ST S - $7500 - $80.00
~ Manlift (per hour) S - $80.00 ..$85.00
- Pallet removal (per pallet) o L $0.00: o -$10.00
Piano, 9' Steinway Grand (per day) _ o $300.00 - $350.00
" Piano, 9" Baldwin Grand (perday) =~ . - $300.00 . $350.00"
- Piano, Yamaha Upright (per da’y)“ <. -~ -$100.00 - $150.00
Pipe & Drape(perfoot, perday) =~~~ 7 . $300 - $400 7 -
. Riser: Camera (4' x 4') heights 36", 48" or 54" : $20.00 $25.00
- (per section, per day)- ' : C e .
Staging sections (4' x 8') heights 36" 8" or 54'—' S $20.00 . $25.00 .
. (per section, perday) = . ; .
- Staging sections (6' x 8') helghts 16" 24" or 32" $20 o0 $25 00
- (per section, per day)’ : - R
- Table (Exhibit Use, per day) ' , _ $1O 00 - a $12 OO

Table(nghboy, perday) S -$10.00 -~ $12.00

Justlflcatlon Comparable rates to other faC|I|t|es

B ) e e R . o —an amm

Fee Name Labor Rates ‘

- Tmammem v . ¢ mm ommm . th Set Ca et omRm MRS feemi S A PS4 L m. me  SOSSRT S amkm S sSSsemamLcis

" Current Fee Proposed Fee

r"'Conventnon Center Attendant (per hour) $32.00 " : .- -$40.00

- Crowd Control (per hour)* N $17.00 - . - $20.00

~Crowd Control-Supervisor (per hour)* -~ - -~ -~ $20.00 - - $25.00
Crowd Director (per hour)* , . $17.00 © - $20.00
Door Guard (per hour)*.~ . L - $17.00 $20.00

~ Fire Watch (per hour)* : ‘ $40.00 “ $45.00°
Head Usher (per hour)* - ' $20.00 - $25.00.
House Staff (per hour)* o $17.00 $20.00
Moveable Airwalls (perpanel) -~ -~ .- $0.00 ' $5.00
Room Changeover (per room) S . $150.00 $300.00

- Stagehand (per hour) ~ ) $70.00 . $75.00
Ticket Taker (per hour)* = o $17.00 . $20.00
TMP Guard (per hour)* " .- $22.00 - $25.00

Resolutlon2010 265 . " Maytg2010 - 7



#

- TMP Supervrsor (per hour)*

‘Ushers (per hour)*

* indicates 4 hour minimum

$27.00
$17.00

’Justificatio‘n: Corhpara‘ble rates to other facilities. -

120 Volt Electrical Outlets

. 0-500 watts (5 amps)
500-1000 watts (10 amps)

" 1000-1500 watts (15 amps) -

- 1500-2000 watts (20 amps)

ol

o Current Fee

$12:50 per outlet
$16.50 per outlet

" $20.00 per outlet

$22.50 per outlet

$30.00

"Fee Name Exhibitor / Vendor Electrlcal Service - installed by Outsrde Contractor (per event;.
~ per outlet) - : :

AProposed Fee _

$22.00 per outlet - -

$35.00 per outlet -~ -

'$43.00 per outlet
$53.50 per outlet

Justifi'cation: Comparable rates toother facilities.

~'Fee Name: Exhibitor / Vendor Electncal Service - rnstalled by City- Staff (per event per
~ outlet) :

- Current Fee Proposed Fee
120 Volt Electrical Outlets . : : _
0-500 watts (5 amps) $50.00 per outlet $71.50 per outlet

500-1000 watts (10 amps) S $0.00

500-1( ! ( - $116.00 per outlet
1000-1500-watts (15 amps). . .- $0.00 - $141.00 per outlet
1500-2000 watts (20 amps) _ ~ $0.00 $175.00 per outlet

Justifioation: Comparable rates to other facilities.

Fee Name Productlon Power (Power & Motor Electrlcal Serwce) (per event per outlet)

~Current Fee Proposed Fee

120 Volts - RS _
"~ 5 ampsor 1/4 h.p. : ‘ : $0.00 ‘ $26.50
10 amps or 1/2 h.p. -~ .o Ao $0.000 - °$42.50
15 amps or-1 h.p. . $0.00 - $52.00
: 20 amps or 2 h.p. '$0.00 $60.00
208v Single Phase : oL :
10 amps or 1/2 h.p. o $0.00 $72.50
15 ampsor 1h.p. S $0.00 $74.50
20 ampsor2h.p. - . - ‘ - $0.00 - - $94.00
30 ampsor3hp. - K $0.00 ~  $115.00 -
40 amps or 5 h.p. ' ~ $0.00 $123.50
50 amps or 6. h:p. o " $0.00 $146.50
$163.00

60 amps or 6 h.p.’ " : - 'N/A
Resolution 2010-265 | May 18,2010 8

~



100 ampsor6 hp. . - CONA - $22050

200 ampsor6hp. . - NA - $392.00
400 amps or 6 h. p. L N/A - $738.00
208v Three Phase ‘ : . 6
10 arvips or 1/2 h. P - $0.00 ~ $92.50
- 15 amps or-1 h.p. - - $0.00 = $96.00 -
© 20ampsor2hp. - . %000 - $12150
30ampsor3hp. '$60.00. -  $141.50
"~ 40 amps or 5 h.p. o 7 $70.00 ' $154.50
50 ampsor6h.p. e W $81. OO ’ $186.50
60ampsor6hp. =~ - N/A C o $214.00
100 amps or 6 h.p. - ‘ C N/A '$317.00
~ 200ampsor6hp. . T NA L $57650 0
400 ampsor6hp. =~ - .~ NA © . $923.00
600 ampsor6hp. . . . .’ : N/A $1,380.00
480v Three ‘Phase L A o .,
‘ 100 amps - o N/A P ‘$502;5o,

- Justification: .Comparable rates to other facilities:

. Old City Cemetery:
Fee Name: Burial and’ Crematlon Admlnlstratlve Serwce Fee

" Current Fee: None

Proposed Fee: $50.00 ‘ ‘ -
Justification: Fee will be applled to. coordrnate customer serwce requests at the Old Clty
Cemetery for burials and cremations. Revenue will help off-set daily operations of.
malntalnrng the 28- -acre site. : : ' : :

o B e g+ s = e S Biagp

‘ Fee Name: Burlal Fee

‘Current Fee:" $200.00 for Weekday; $300. 00 for Saturday, N/A for Sunday :

Proposed Fee: $450.00 for Weekday; $600.00 for Saturday; $600.00 for Sunday
Justification: Recover cost to coordinate burial. Preparation involves identifying and
_preparing grave site, escorting funeral and family - services, securing the bunal plot upon
completlon of service, and flllng appropriate documents for OffIClal records.

Fee Name: Crematlon Fee

Current Fee: $200.00 for Weekday; $300.00 for Saturday, N/A for Sunday

Proposed Fee: ‘$350.00 for Weekday; $500.00 for Saturday; $500.00 for Sunday
Justification: Recover cost to coordinate cremation services. Preparation mvolves '
indentifying and preparing grave site, escorting funeral and family services, digging cremation
plot, securing the burial plot upon completion of service, and filing appropriate documents for.
official records.

FINANCE (Revenue) ‘ :
Resolution 2010-265 ~ ~  ~  May 18,2010 | s 9




- Fee Name: Unattended Donation Bins

Current Fee: None '

Proposed Fee: $200. 00, (plus annual CPI adJustments for future years)

- Justification: Property.owners apply for placement of charitable orgamzatlons unattended

donations b|n The fees cover perm|t processrng f|eId mspectrons and record malntenance. o

FIRE (Preventlon) :

Fee Name: Inspectrons HourIy Day Rate (User Fee Study - Item 129)

.. Current Fee: $110.00/hr

Proposed Fee: $120.00/hr .
Justification: Recover costs of mspectlons requested wrthout perm|t Proposed
fee is modified from 100% recovery rate to reflect current market rates of other fire
- departments in the Sacramento area. :

Fee Name:. Inspectlons - Hourly After-Hours (User Fee Study - Item 130)
Current Fee: $185.00/hr : . .

. Proposed Fee: $200.00/hr- :
- Justification: Recover costs of mspectrons requested to be performed after

- normal business hours and on. weekends. These are- typically requested to test
alarm systems: at a time that will not disrupt building occupants.

GENERAL SERVICES

e A s — PR S B

Impound Fees - Dogs

Fee Name: Altered, wearing current license _ '

Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 th|rd occurrence
Proposed Fee: $40 first occurrence, $40 second occurrence, $40 third occurrence, $4O
fourth occurrence. -Unaltered civil penalties and hourly rate for vetennarran treatment  will
remain unchanged from FY2009/10.

Justification: Impound fees target pet owners who necessrtate animal control services. The s

fees in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee amounts based on the number of impound

occurrences. The proposed impound fees for FY2010/11 include a. differential based on
whether or not.an animal is altered, licensed, or wearing a current license. This fee
differential is. deSIgned to encourage responsible pet ownership and contribute to the public’s
health and safety, the welfare of both the City’s human and animal populations, and to target

pet owners wrth the greatest likelihood of contnbutlng to the animal control problem.

Resolution 2010265 . May 18,2010 N 100



Fee Name: Altered, not wearing current license or not licensed

Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence

Proposed Fee: $60 first occurrence, $80 second occurrence, $100 third occurrence, $120
fourth occurrence. Unaltered civil penaltiés and hourIy rate for veterinarian treatment will
remain unchanged from FY2009/10. :

Justification: Impound fees target pet owners who necessrtate animal control services. The
~ fees in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee amounts based on the number of impound
occurrences. The proposed impound fees for FY2010/11 include a differential based on
whether or not an animal is altered, licensed, or wearing a current license. This fee
differential is deS|gned to encourage responsible pet ownership and to align fees with cost of
service. _

Fee Name Unaltered wearing current Ilcense

Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence $120 third occurrence .
Proposed Fee: $60 first occurrence, $80 second occurrence, $100 third occurrence, $120
fourth occurrence. Unaltered civil penalties and hourly rate for veterinarian treatment will
remain unchanged from FY2009/10.

Justification: Impound fees target pet owners who necessitate animal control services. The
fees in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee amounts based on the number of impound
occurrences. The proposed impound fees for FY2010/11 include a differential based on
whether or not an animal is altered, licensed, or wearing a current license. This fee
differential is designed to encourage respon5|ble pet ownershlp and to align fees W|th cost of
service.

Fee Name: Unaltered, not wearing current hcense or not licensed »

- Current Fee: $30 first occurrence; $60 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence

- Proposed Fee: $80 first occurrence, $100 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence, ‘$140
- fourth occurrence. Unaltered civil penalties and hourIy rate for veterinarian treatment will

- remain unchanged from FY2009/10. . .
Justification: Impound fees target pet owners who necessitate anlmal control services. The
fees. in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee amounts based on the number of impound
occurrences. The proposed impound fees for FY2010/11 include a differential based on
whether or not an animal is altered, licensed, or wearing a current license. This: fee .
differential is designed to encourage responsible pet ownershlp and to align fees with cost of
service.

Impound Fees‘— Cats

Fee Name Altered wearing current Ilcense , :
~ Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 thlrd occurrence

Resolution 2010-265 May 18, 2010 Rk



‘Proposed Fee: $40 first occurrence, $40 second occurrence, $40 third occurrence, $40
.fourth  occurrence. Unaltered civil penalties and hourly rate for veterlnarlan treatment will
remain unchanged from FY2009/10.

Justification: Impound fees target pet owners who neceSS|tate animal control services. The
fees in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee amounts based on the number of impound
occurrences. The proposed impound fees for FY2010/11 include a differential based on

whether. or not an animal is altered, licensed, -or wearing a current license. This fee -

differential is designed to encourage responsub|e pet ownership and to align fees wuth cost of
serwce

Fee Name: Altered, not wearing current license or not licensed

Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence )
Proposed Fee: $60 first occurrence, $80 second occurrence, $100 third occurrence, $120
fourth occurrence. Unaltered civil penalties and hourly rate’ for veterinarian treatment will
remain unchanged from FY2009/10.

Justification: Impound fees target pet owners who necessitate animal control services. The
fees in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee amounts based on the number of impound
occurrences. The proposed impound fees for FY2010/11 include a differential based on -
whether or not an animal is altered;- licensed, or wearing-a current license. This fee =
differential is designed to encourage responsible pet ownership and to align fees with cost of
service.

Fee Name Unaltered, wearing current license, ' ‘

Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 thlrd occurrence

Proposed Fee: $60 first occurrence, $80 second occurrence, $100 third occurrence, $120
fourth occurrence. Unaltered civil penalties and hourly rate for veterinarian treatment will
remain unchanged from FY2009/10.

Justification: Impound fees target pet owners who necessitate anlmal control services. The
fees in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee amounts based on the -number of impound
occurrences. The' proposed impound “fees for FY2010/11 ‘include a differential based on .

whether or not an animal is altered, licensed, or wearing a current license. This fee"
differential is designed to encourage respon5|ble pet ownership and to align fees with cost of
‘service. . v

Fee Name: Unaltered, not wearing current license or not licensed :

Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence

Proposed Fee: $80 first occurrence, $100 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence, $140
_fourth occurrence. Unaltered civil penalties and hourly rate for vetermarlan treatment will
remain unchanged from FY2009/10.

Justification: Impound fees target pet owners who, necessitate animal control services. The
fees in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee amounts based on the number of impound
occurrences. The proposed impound fees for .FY2010/11 include a -differential based on
whether or not an animal is altered, licensed, or wearing a current license. This fee
differential is designed to encourage responS|bIe pet ownership and to allgn fees with .cost of
service. , _

Resolution 2010-265 o May 18, 2010 o g o 12



Impound Fees — Biting or Intimidatinq Dogs

Fee Name: Altered weanng current license

Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence

Proposed Fee: $80 first occurrence, $120 second occurrence, $160 thlrd occurrence, $300
fourth occurrence

Justification: The fees in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee amounts based on the number
of impound occurrences. The proposed impound fees for FY2010/11 include a differential
based on whether or not an animal is altered, licensed, or wearing a current license. A biting
or intimidating and threatening animal is a greater animal control problem with an increased .
risk to public' safety. The handling of an animal that has bitten necessitates additional staff
" time and / or an immediate response from an animal control officer.

Fee Name: Altered, not wearing current license or not licensed :

Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence

Proposed Fee: $120 first occurrence, $160 second occurrence, $200 third occurrence, $340
fourth occurrence :

Justification: The fees in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee’ amounts based on the number
of impound occurrences. The proposed impound fees for FY2010/11 include a differential
based on whether or not an animal is altered, licensed, or wearing a current license. A biting
or intimidating and threatening animal is a greater animal control problem with an increased
risk to public safety. The handling of an animal that has bitten necessitates additional staff
time and / or an |mmed|ate response from an animal control officer. :

Fee Name: Unaltered, wearing current license ‘

Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence

Proposed Fee: $120 first occurrence, $160 second occurrence, $200 third occurrence, $340

fourth occurrence |
Justification: The fees in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee amounts based on the number
of impound occurrences. The proposed impound fees for FY2010/11 iinclude a differential” -

“based 6r whéther or not an animal'is altered, licensed, or wearing a current license. A biting
or intimidating and threatening animal is a greater animal control problem with an increased
risk to public safety. The handling of an animal that has bitten necessitates additional staff
time and / or an immediate response from an animal control officer. -

Fee Name: Unaltered, not wearing current license or not licensed

Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence

Proposed Fee: $160 first occurrence, $200 second occurrence, $240 third occurrence, $380
- fourth occurrence

Justification: The fees in place for FY2009/10 were flat fee amounts based on the number
of impound occurrences. The proposed impound fees for FY2010/11 include a differential
" based on whether or not an animal is altered, licensed, or wearing a current license. A biting
or intimidating and threatening animal is a greater animal control problem with an increased
risk to public safety. The handling of an-animal that has bitten necessitates additional staff
time and / or an immediate response from an animal control officer.

Resolution 2010-265 . May 18, 2010 o 13



Impound Fees — Potentially Dangerous or Dangerous Dogs

Fee Name Potentially dangerous dog ,

Current Fee:. $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence

Proposed Fee $200 first occurrence, $400 second occurrence

Justification: The higher impound fee for a potentially dangerous dog reflects the hlgher
cost of handling this type of case. .

Fee Name Dangerous dog

-Current Fee: $30 first occurrence, $60 second occurrence, $120 third occurrence

Proposed Fee: $400 first occurrence, not redeemable upon second occurrence. Dangerous
dogs are not redeemable by owners upon the second occurrence.

Justification: The higher impound fee for a dangerous dog reflects the hlgher cost of
handling this type of case.

Confiscation Fees

Fee Name: Biting or intimidating dog

Current Fee: None

Proposed Fee: $200

Justification: A confiscation fee will be applied when a dog that has been previously
declared a biting or intimidating dog is in violation of the restrictions placed upon it and
requires an animal control ofﬂcer to remove the anlmal from the residence for further
‘investigation. ]

Fee Name: Dangerous dog

Current Fee: None

Proposed Fee: $300 '

Justification: A confiscation fee will be applied when a dog that has been previously
declared dangerous is in violation of the restrictions placed upon it and requires an anlmal
control officer to remove the animal from the residence for further lnvestlgatlon

Permlt Fees — Potentlally Dangerous or Danqerous Dogs

Fee Name: Potentially dangerous dog

Current Fee: None

Proposed Fee: $200 per year plus proof of insurance .
Justification: The proposed fee increase is necessary to recover the. cost of an animal
control officer to inspect the premises and approve placing a potentially dangerous dog at
that location. .

Fee Name: Dangerous dog ’ : .

Current Fee: None '

Proposed Fee: $300 per year plus proof of insurance :

Justification: The proposed fee increase is necessary to recover the cost of an animal
control officer to inspect the premises and approve placing a dangerous dog at that location.

‘Resolution 2010-265 ~ May 18, 2010 ~ 14



Board Fees

Fee Name: Board

Current Fee: $10 per day :

Proposed Fee: $12 per day or any portion thereof for all lmpounded and confiscated animals
Justification: The proposed fee increase is necessary to recover the cost of feeding and
sheltering the animal. Other local jurisdictions charge- daily rates from $10 - $25 dependlng
on whether the impound is a “normal’ impound, “bite/quarantine” impound, “protective
. custody” impound or an impound of livestock.’

Miscellaneous Fees

Fee Name: Medication dispensing fee

Current Fee: None

Proposed Fee: $2 per occurrence ' r

Justification: The proposed fee is for stray animals only and is necessary to recover the cost
of the medication and staff time to administer the medication.

HUMAN RESOURCES (Risk Management)

Fee Name:  Robla Training Facility Rental.

Current Fee: new

Proposed Fees:

$300/day - non-profit City partners

$450/day - other non-profit entities

$650/day - for profit entities

Justification: The proposed rate, for facility rental to external for profit entities,
is comparable to charges for use of auditorium space at a City community center.
Safety program cost -recovery- offsets -City expenses to marntaln Cal OSHA
regulatory compliance.

Fee Name:. Safety Training Classes — all except driver training

- Current Fee: new '
Proposed Fees:

$100/student/half day with instructor to student ratio of 1:10 or greater
$200/student/full day with instructor to student ratio of 1:10 or greater
. $175/student/ha|f day with mstructor to student ratio of less than 1:10
$350/student/fu|l day with instructor to student ratio Iess than1:10

Additional pro rata charges may be applied to recover cost of contract instructors,
rental of specialized equipment or insurance for high risk activities.

4 Resolution 2010-265 May 18, 2010 - 15



Justification: Safety program cost recovery, from providing training to external
participants, offsets City expenses to maintain Cal OSHA regulatory compliance.

. Fee Name: Driver Safety Training - Police agencies

Current Fees: $189 - $250/day/student as regulated by CA Police Officer's
Standards for Training (CA P.O.S.T) varying according to the specific class
delivered.

Proposed Fees: $189 - $300/day/student as regulated by .CA P.O.S.T. for the
specific class delivered.

Justification: The drlver safety training program is critical to managlng the City’s
exposure to liability from vehicle accidents and maintaining regulatory compliance.
Cost recovery, from providing training to external participants, offsets expenses for
training City employees. Due to the low fees allowed by CA P.O.S.T., training for
external police agenmes is Ilmlted to filling extra capacrty

Fee Name Driver Safety Tralnlng all except for Pollce agencres and defensive

driver training for the public

Current Fees: $350/day/student -

Proposed Fees: $350/day/student

Justification: The driver safety training program is critical to managing the City’s
exposure to liability from vehicle accidents and maintaining regulatory compliance.

Cost recovery, from providing training to external parttcnpants offsets expenses for
training City employees.

 Fee Name: Driver Safety Training — Public Defensive Driver Tra|n|ng

Current Fees: new

Proposed Fees: $275/day/student

- Justification: The driver safety training program is critical to managlng the City’s
-exposure to liability from vehicle accidents and maintaining regulatory compliance.
Cost recovery, from providing training to external participants, offsets expenses for
training City employees. This class is offered at a lower cost, because it will be
under development for the flrst year

TRANSPORTATION

Fee Name: Tentative Maps (parcel, master parcel & subdivision)

Current Fee: Full cost recovery ($700 Traffic Engineering Deposit)

Proposed Fee: Full cost recovery ($1000 Traffic Engineering Deposit) ‘
Justification: The fee is based on actual cost recovery. Increasing the deposit to typical
project costs will make fees more predictable to customer and reduce the need for follow up
invoices.

Fee Name: Department of Transportation Revnew of Planning Apphcatrons (All Other
Entitiements)

Current Fee: Full cost recovery ($250 deposﬁ)

Proposed Fee: Full cost recovery ($500 deposit) '

Justification: The fee is based on actual cost recovery. Increasing the deposit to typical
project costs will make fees more predictable to customer and reduce the need for follow up

" Resolution 2010-265 | May 18, 2010 16



invoices

" Fee Name Expedlted Parking Meter Reservatlon Fee

Current Fee: None

Proposed Fee: $175.00

Justification: The parking meter reservatlon process requests ten (1 0) business
_.days notice to allow for administrative processing time; as well-as, to provide 72 -
hours advanced notice for posting of the meters. Currently, only 24.9 % of the
parkrng meter reservation requests are in-compliance, which has undue rmpacts
-for properly informing vehicle owners of possible towing if their vehicle is parked
in a reserved location based on the Special Event permit. The proposed $175.00
fee represents the overtime costs for posting within required parameters. The
goal of the Expedited Parking Meter Reservation Fee is. to encourage complrance R
- ‘due to the 72 hours posting requxrements : :

Fee Name Hollow Sidewalk lnspectron ‘

Current Fee: None ' S
Proposed Fee: $225; increase to full cost recovery amount of $550 for FY2011/12 ‘
Justification: Recover costs associated with the inspection of hollow sidewalks in the
-downtown area. Given the amount of the fee, it is recommended that this fee be- phased in "
.overtwo fiscal years. Hollow sidewalks are inspected on a regular schedule by a licensed

engineer to ensure public safety and the structural integrity of the supports.-.Hollow sidewalks o

were created in the late 1800’s when the downtown area was raised to prevent flooding. - The
City is currently charged $550 by a licensed engrneer for the mspectron and report for each
property inspected... . . ... oL e :

Fee Name Hollow Srdewalk Repairs

Current Fee: Construction costs plus $20 Administrative fee-

Proposed Fee Actual cost of desugn constructron inspection, prOJect and constructron

- management costs. - '

- Justification: Fully recover the costs assocnated with the repair of hollow srdewalks Hollow
sidewalks are mspected ona regular schedule by a licensed engineer to ensure public safety .

-~ ~-and the-structural-integrity-of the- -supports—-Each-year*several-hollow sidewalksare repaired * -~ *.~

as a-result of the inspections. Hollow sidewalks were created.in the Iate 1800's when the
downtown area was rarsed to prevent floodrng -

Fee Name Tree Root Inspectlon -

Current Fee: $95; Not prevrously in the schedule
Proposed Fee: $110 ~ .
‘Justification: Fully recover the costs assocrated Wlth provrdrng an arborist to lnspect the .
roots of a tree causing damage to infrastructure. lnspectron determrnes |f roots can be cut :

. without damaging the health of the tree

Fee Name: Sldewalk Repair Admlnlstratrve Fee ‘

Current Fee: $20 - ‘ '

Proposed Fee: $40 ' “

Justification: Pursuant to Clty Code 12.32 and Streets and nghway Code the adjacent

. property owner is respon3|ble for the repalr costs to the srdewalk This fee covers a portlon

Resolution 2010-265 . o May18 2010 LT T



of administrative staff costs to receive complaint, prepare estimate, prepare required noticing
to property owner and billing to property owner. The existing administrative fee has not been
~ changed in over 25 years.

. Fee'Name: Tree Permit Appllcatlon Fee (Non- refundable)

- Current Fee: None.

Proposed Fee: $50.00 ' "

Justification: Pursuant to SCC §12.56.070 and §12.64. 050, a permit is requwed
to perform maintenance on or to remove any street tree or any heritage tree.
Approximately 500 permit applications-are processed annually. This non-
refundable fee is to recover the cost of processing the application. The fee is
based on staff time required to process the application and perform field -
mspectlons of the subject tree(s).

'Fee Name: Final Map/ParceI Map (1-4 lots)
Current Fee: $2,200.00 : :

Proposed Fee: Full cost recovery ($2,200 Deposit)

Justification: Adjusting the fee to full cost recovery will make it consrstent with other
transportation review fees related to private development. In addition, this will provide
incentives for applicants to submit complete documentation and reduce staff review time.

Fee Name: Final Map/Parcel Map (5 or more lots)

Current Fee: $2,800.00 + $25.00 per lot

Proposed Fee: Full cost recovery ($2,800.00 + $25.00 per lot deposit) »
Justification: Adjusting the fee to full cost recovery will make it consistent with other -
transportation review fees related to private development. In addition, this will provide
incentives for applicants to submit complete documentation and reduce staff review time.

- UTILITIES

. Fee-Name:- Storm- lrarnage Service Rates — City. Parks

Current Fee: Rate schedule established per City Council Resolutlon No 2004 516

~ Proposed Fee Adjustment: Amend storm drainage service rate schedule specified in
Resolution No. 2004-516 to bill City Parks for storm drainage service based on impervious
surface area, the same as cemeteries:

. STORM DRAINAGE SERVICE RATES - RATE-

MONTHLY RESIDENTIAL

Single-family residence: 1 -3 rooms 7.53
4 - 5 rooms - - 9.58
6- 7 rooms ' 11.31
8- 9 rooms 13.38
10 - 15 rooms 15.25

over 15, each additional room 1.19

- Resolution 2010-265 . May 18, 2010 . | 18



,Multlple famlly resrdence Each dwelling umt charged the
same as a single-family resndence

n. -'STORM DRAINAGE SERV|CE RATES --
: MONTHLY NON-RESIDENTIAL
Non-residential, excluding cemeteries and Clty Parks

- Each sq.ft..of gross surface area -+ --0.001928 -
Cemetenes and City Parks . S |

Each sq. ft. of i impervious surface area 0.001928
Mirimum Rate B - X )

Where non-residential property contains common facilities, e.g., a parking lot,
the common facilities will be treated as one property and the’ owner shall be
liable for payment of fees for the common facilities, notwithstanding the fact that
other fees charged to the property may be charged to the tenants or owners of
divided interests. Common areas in planned unit developments or condominium
4deve|opments shall be treated as, commermal property for the purposes of this
'rate schedule: : :

Justification: The City's storm drainage service rate schedule generally charges fornon- -

residential storm drainage service based on the gross surface area of the non-residential

parcel receiving storm drainage service. However, the City’s rate schedule does not charge
_cemeteries for storm drainage service based.on the gross surface area-of the cemetery, but,

instead, charges cemeteries based on the impervious surface area of the cemetery. The
City's rate schedule treats cemeteries differently because the majority of the surface area of

-cemeteries is pervious surface area that does not generate surface runoff of storm drainage:

in the same manner as impervious surface area. City Parks also should be charged for storm
drainage service based on impervious area rather than gross surface area, because the

‘majority of surface area.in City Parks.is perv:ous ‘'surface area that does not generate surface
_ runoff of storm dramage in the same manner as |mperwous surface area. v

Resolution 2010-265 - May 18,2010 19



